



September 21, 2006

RE: Models Hunter Pro, Hunter Sport, Shadow Sport, and F1200 inventory

Dear Valued GAMO USA Customer,

It has recently come to GAMO's attention that some of our air rifle models may, under very specific conditions, be either unable to cock, or to accidentally discharge. These models are: Hunter Pro, Hunter Sport, Shadow Sport, and F1200. Because GAMO is concerned about safety involving our air guns, GAMO has decided to stop sale on these models and requests that you send your unsold stock back to GAMO.

GAMO assures you that these air rifles, as packaged and unsold, are completely safe and pose no danger as inventory. The potential problem is specifically limited to how the consumer, after purchase, mounts the scope mount onto the air rifle. The mount uses a recoil pin for stability, to be placed into the hole on the receiver. There are two holes on these receivers, one larger and one smaller, and the larger one is the appropriate hole for the recoil pin. It is possible for a consumer to fit the recoil pin into the smaller hole, and if that occurs, cocking the gun may not be possible. If, with great force, the consumer is able to cock the gun, pulling the trigger will not cause it to fire because of the interference with the recoil pin. The potential danger is that the gun could discharge when the recoil pin is loosened or removed.

Many of these models were properly pre-mounted before packaging and did not require the customer to mount it. Also, based on our knowledge of only one complaint with no injury, most consumers have apparently mounted the scope and mount properly. However, GAMO's commitment to safety is paramount, and we are taking this action to prevent an accident from occurring.

Only the above models in your inventory should be returned to GAMO. GAMO has reported this issue to the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, and we are confident that we will be able to correct the situation quickly and easily, to the satisfaction of our retailers and their customers.

We have proactively placed a notice on our website, www.gamousa.com, for consumers and the public to understand the potential problem. There will be another notice posted in the very near future regarding the details on the correction.

GAMO knows that you share the same concern for consumers' safety and we appreciate your dedication to your customers. We value your business with us, and we will keep you promptly informed of all decisions and actions regarding this issue. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us at 954-581-5822.

Very Sincerely Yours,

Marianne McBeth

Marianne McBeth
In-House Counsel
GAMO USA Corp.